VOLUME 2 – BIDDER PROPOSAL (INFORMAL BID)



1729 – Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof Replacement Project

3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533

BID SET

(03/18/2022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF CONTENTS
VOLUME 2 – BIDDE	R PROPOSAL
00 31 40	STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE
00 41 00	BID FORM
00 43 15	SUBCONTRACTOR LIST FORM
00 45 19	NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION
00 45 26	CERTIFICATION CONCERNING WORKERS COMPENSATION
00 50 10	BID BOND

PREPARED BY:

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT Capital Projects Management Division 675 Texas Street, Suite 2500, Fairfield, California



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 31 40 - STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

Provide a listing of work completed in the last five (5) years of similar size and nature to the project being bid upon.

PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	. SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL:	\$		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHAN	NGE ORDERS:	,	YEAR COM	MPLETED	
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					
PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	. SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL:	\$		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHAN	NGE ORDERS:	,	YEAR COM	MPLETED	
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					
PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	. SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL:	\$		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHAN	NGE ORDERS:	,	YEAR COM	MPLETED	
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					



<u>1729 – Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof Replacement Project</u> 3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

(Informal Bid)

PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL: \$	3		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHAI	NGE ORDERS:		YEAR CO	MPLETED	
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					
PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL: \$	3		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHANGE ORDERS: YEAR COMPLETED					
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					
PROJECT NAME:					
DESCRIPTION (INCL	SF):				
CONTRACT PRICE:	ORIGINAL: \$	5		FINAL: \$	
TOTAL NO. OF CHAI	NGE ORDERS:		YEAR COI	MPLETED	
REFERENCE NAME:					
COMPANY:					
PHONE NUMBER:					

END OF SECTION 00 31 40



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 (Informal Bid)

Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 41 00 - BID FORM

1.1 **GENERAL BID INFORMATION**

Bid for: Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof Replacement Project

3255 N Texas Str. Fairfield CA 94533

Architect/

Engineer: (N/A)

- We, the undersigned, having familiarized ourselves with the local conditions, the Α. Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Bid Form, Agreement Between County and Contractor, the Drawings and Specifications and Addenda issued by the Architect and Solano County, do hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, necessary tools, expendables, equipment, utility and transportation services, including State of California and local sales or use taxes, license, necessary to complete the Work required for the above Project in strict accordance with the contract documents, including all Addenda.
- Undersigned declares that the cost of a Performance Bond and Payment Bond in B. the full amount of the Agreement, and a one (1) year Warranty Bond for 10% of the Final Contract Amount, is included in this bid.
- Undersigned agrees to enter into and execute an Agreement, if awarded on the C. basis of this Bid, and to furnish Bonds and Insurance in accordance with Contract Documents, within five (5) calendar days after date of receipt of Notice to Proceed.
- Liquidated Damages for Failure to Enter into the Agreement: D.

Enclosed is Certified Check or Bid Bond, made payable to the County, which is not less than 10% of the total amount of the Base Bid. Should Contractor's bid be accepted, and Contractor thereafter fail to enter into the Agreement on the basis of this bid, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that it is, and will be, difficult or impossible to determine the actual damage which County will sustain in the event of, and by reason of, such failure to enter into the Agreement. Undersigned further agrees that said check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited as liquidated damages (not as a penalty), if undersigned fails to enter into an Agreement on the basis of this bid, after receiving Notice of Award.

E. Undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

1.	Addendum No	Dated
2.	Addendum No	_ Dated
3.	Addendum No	Dated

- F. This Bid is valid for ninety (90) calendar days following the date for receiving
- G. Undersigned proposes to enter into a contract for the following amounts:
- Н. **LUMP SUM BASE BID** for work included in this Contract necessary to complete the Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof Replacement Project located at 3255 N Texas St, Fairfield, CA 94533 as shown in the drawings and specifications. Contractor shall Substantially Complete the Project within 145 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed. The undersigned is aware the Agreement includes provisions for

1729 - Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof Replacement Project



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533

(Informal Bid)

Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

Liquidated Damages as specified in Section 00 73 00 - Supplementary Conditions if the Project is not completed within the agreed time of completion.

In addition to the Lump Sum Base Bid, include separate alternate bids for each I. Add Alternates 1, 2, 3, and 4. The Lowest responsible bidder will be determined based on the Lump Sum Base Bid. County reserves the right to include any, or all, of the Add Alternates in the final contract award.

1.:	2	SCHEDUL	E OF	WORK /	AND F	PRICES

Refer to Section 01 11 00 - Summary of Work, under Project Description for

more information. Built up roofing base bid.	andor riojeot Becompacii ici
	\$
Total Amount in Words for BASE BID	Numbers
1.3 ADD ALTERNATES: Alternate prices are to include the cost of all la necessary tools, expendables, equipment, State and cost of general conditions, and requirement to perform	nd local uses taxes, license, including
	\$
Total Amount in Words for ADD ALTERNATE 1 (Provide caulking at vertical expansion joints)	Numbers
	\$
Total Amount in Words for ADD ALTERNATE 2 (Provide access ladder to the roof)	Numbers
	\$
Total Amount in Words for ADD ALTERNATE 3 (Remove and replace existing composition shingles)	Numbers
	\$
Total Amount in Words for ADD ALTERNATE 4 (Remove and replace existing rain gutters and downspouts)	Numbers



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

(Informal Bid)

1.5 UNIT PRICES

The unit prices quoted here will be used for potential Additions to the work required by the contract documents. Provide unit prices for the following item in table below. Unit prices are to include all labor, material, necessary tools, equipment, State and Local Use taxes, licenses, cost of general conditions, and general requirements to perform the work.

Unit Price No.	Description	Cost (\$)	Measure
1	Replace dry rot sheathing		100 SF (square feet)



OUNT	(Informal Bid)	Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022
Bid subr	mitted by:		
Compar	ny's Name:		
Type of	Organization:	(Individual, Partnership, Corpor	ation, Etc.)
Partner's	s Names:	(If Partnership)	
Seal (If	Corporation):		
(Date)			
By: <u> </u>	Signature of C	contractor)	
(Name of Cont	ractor) - TYPED	
((Address)		
(Telephone)		
Attach	"Corporate R	esolution" Authorizing Signa	ture of Document
Contrac	ctor License:		
Class: _		Number:	Expiration Date:

END OF SECTION 00 41 00

CA DIR Registration No:_____



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 43 15 - SUBCONTRACTOR LIST FORM

Pursuant to the provision of Section 4100 to 4113, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, every Bidder shall set forth the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor in or about the construction of the work or improvement in an amount in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the Bidder's total bid. If the Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the Bidder's total bid, he agrees to perform that portion himself. If no subcontractors are to be involved, and work is to be performed by the Contractor, so state.

The following is the required list of subcontractors: Type of Work _____ Subcontractor Cost _____ Name and Address _____ License No and Type _____ DIR Registration No. Type of Work Subcontractor Cost Name and Address License No and Type _____ DIR Registration No. Type of Work Subcontractor Cost _____ Name and Address _____ License No and Type _____ DIR Registration No. _____ Type of Work Subcontractor Cost Name and Address License No and Type DIR Registration No. Date: _____ Contractor's Signature: ____



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

Type of Work	Subcontractor Cost	
Name and Address of Subco	ontractor	
License No and Type	DIR Registration No	
Type of Work	Subcontractor Cost	
Name and Address of Subco	ontractor	
License No and Type	DIR Registration No	
Type of Work	Subcontractor Cost	
Name and Address of Subco	ontractor	
License No and Type	DIR Registration No	
Type of Work	Subcontractor Cost	
Name and Address of Subco	ontractor	
License No and Type	DIR Registration No	
Type of Work	Subcontractor Cost	
Name and Address of Subcontractor		
License No and Type	DIR Registration No	
(Use extra sheets if necessary)		
Date:	Contractor's Signature: END OF SECTION 00 43 15	



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 45 19 - NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

Title 23 United States Code Section 112 And Public Contract Code Section 7106

The	undersig	ıned	declares:
I am the	of	, the party mak	ing the foregoing bid.
company, associal sham. The bidder false or sham bid agreed with any bidder has not in conference with a overhead, profit, contained in the bid price or any break thereto, to any corany member or age	ade in the interest of, or on ation, organization, or corpor has not directly or indirectly. The bidder has not directly pidder or anyone else to put any manner, directly or indirectly or cost element of the bid price of cost element of the bid price id are true. The bidder has not down thereof, or the contents proration, partnership, comparigent thereof to effectuate a content of the purpose.	ation. The bid is genuine induced or solicited any of or indirectly colluded, collin a sham bid, or to refracectly, sought by agreement the bidder or any other be, or of that of any other bot, directly or indirectly, sull a thereof, or divulged informing association, organization	and not collusive or her bidder to put in a hispired, connived, or hin from bidding. The hit, communication, or bidder, or to fix any bidder. All statements bimitted his or her bid hation or data relative hit, bid depository, or to
joint venture, limite	iting this declaration on beha ed liability company, limited lia s full power to execute, and	ability partnership, or any ot	her entity, represents
true and correct	enalty of perjury under the law and that this declaration is [City],	executed on	

END OF SECTION 00 45 19

OLANO OUNTI

(Informal Bid)

3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 45 26 - CERTIFICATION CONCERNING WORKER'S COMPENSATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SOLANO COUNTY

The undersigned is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code of the State of

California which require every employer to be insured against liability of worker's compensation

or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and the

undersigned will comply with such provisions, and will require all subcontractors to comply with

such provisions, before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Date:	_	
Contractor Signature:		

END OF SECTION 00 45 26



3255 N Texas St., Fairfield, CA 94533 Issue for Bid: 03/18/2022

SECTION 00 50 10 - BID BOND

BIDDER'S BOND TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL (Penalty of this Bond must be 10% of the Bid Amount)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we,	
County in the sum of	, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto Solano dollars,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	id County or its certain attorney, its successors and
, -	be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors
and administrators, successors or assigns, jo	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION I	S SUCH, that if the certain proposal of the above
bounden for Fleet Heavy Equipment Roof	Replacement Project, 3255 N Texas St, Fairfield,
	is accepted by Solano County and if
the above bounden	·
	o, execute and deliver a signed Agreement for such
	r the required performance bond, payment bond, compensation certificate, within five calendar days
•	oceed to the above bounden from
	come null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain
in full force and virtue.	,
Witness our hands thisday of	2022
Withest our Harids thisday or	
Principal	_ Seal
Ву	_
Surety	- Seal
Ву	_
	_
Agency of Record	

END OF SECTION 00 50 10